Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2.35B
dissolution

Name of Company Company number
DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED 00388737

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 3119 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

{a) insertname(sjand | swa (3) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis
address(es) of

administrator(s)
DTE House, Holling Mount, Bury BLY 8AT

(b}  Insertname and address of
registered office of company

having been appointed admirustrator{s}) of {b) DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED

OTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BLO 8AT

(¢} Insettdate of

appointment
(d} Insertname of
applicant / aopomior  on{c) 24 October 2008 by (d)

The Directors

hereby give notice that the prowisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply
| / we attach a copy of thexfinal progress repert
Signed

[g

Joint { Adminustrator(s)

Dated 9 Apni 2010

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have 1o give any contact iInfarmation in the box

opposite but if you do, ¢ will help Companies House to DTE House, Holins Mount, Bury BLY BAT

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | ooa | Tel 0161767 1250
information that you geive will be visible to searchers of the
publc record X Number ‘ D¥ Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send f to the Registrar of Companies at

Lo

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
S EUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

-

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ Third & Final Progress Report
for the period 24 October 2008 to 9 April 2010

9 April 2010

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT
Tel 0161767 1250 Fax (161 767 1240




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administratton

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

5 QOutcome for Credifors

6 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 October 2008 to 9
Apri 2010

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period 24 October 2008 to 31 March 2010

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 8
D Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposais and Resolutions Approved by the Secured & Preferential Creditors
E Form 2 35B - Noiice of move from Administration to Dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
9 Apnl 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO. THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

STATUTORY INFORMATION

John Titley and | were appointed Joint Administrators of Dexter Pamts Limited ("the Company’) in the
junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, number 3119 of 2008 on 24 October
2008 The adminsstration application was made by the directors

The Administration 1s being handled by Leonard Curtis’ Bury office, which is situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8AT

The trading address of the Company was Albert Works, Trafalgar Street, Bumley, Lancs, BB11 1RE  The
business traded under Its registered name

The Company's registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was Dexter House,
Trafalgar Street, Bumley, Lancs, BB11 1RE This was subsequently changed to the admmnistrators’ office at
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 BAT on 27 October 2008 The Company’s registered number
1s 00388737

The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

PROCGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the perod from 24
Qctober 2008 to 9 Apnf 2010

Sale of Business

Creditors will be aware that the administrators were able to complete a sale of the business and assets
following receipt of three separate offers to purchase the Company's business and/or assets The offers were
received Iin respect of the stock and goodwill In two of the retail sites at Blackbum and Bumiey and the goodwill
and assets of the manufacturing side of the business at Burnley The purchasing companies were Dexters of
Burley Limited, Dexter Decorative Supplies Limited and Advance CP Limited

The three offers totalled £59,500 and following advice from our appointed agents, SHM Smith Hodgkinson, who
had camed out valuations of the Company's physical assets, these offers were accepted

The total consideration was £59,500 which has been receved in full
Motor Vehicles

The Company owned 3 addiional unencumbered motor vehicles which were excluded from the sale The
vehicles have now been sold and realisations total £11,000

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
g Apni 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

24

25

26

31

41

42

43

51

Residual Stock

The adminstrators were made aware of certain residual stock that was not included in the above sales Our
agents were able to secure offers totalling £1,350 plus VAT and recommended that these offers be accepled
The offers were subsequently accepted

Book Debts

The Company financed its book debt ledger with The Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited
(“RBSIF") and had granted a fixed charge over book debts and a floating charge over all other assets which
was created on 20 November 2007 and registered on 21 November 2007 At the date of administration the
gross debtors ledger was approximately £290,000, the approved debtors were approximately £278,000 and the
current account due to RBSIF was approximately £255,000 It was estmated that £204,000 would be
recovered Coflechons to date equate to £208,745 81 No further recovenes are expected and RBSIF will suffer
a shortfall in this instance In addition, £6,264 23 of debtor monies were paid to the admimistrators directly
These have been paid over to RBSIF Any additional funds recovered would be due to RBSIF

In addition the administrators retained the credit controller for a short period to assist with the debt collection
RBSIF have agreed to refund the wages paid for this purpose in the sum of £5,777 52 gross

Rates, Insurance and Sundry Refunds

A business rates refund in the sum of £1,567 46 has been recewved together with sundry refunds in the sum of
£3,108 62 and an insurance refund in the sum of £3,864 02

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

No further asset realisations are expected

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 31 March 2010 are £35,900 00 This represents 221 3 hours at an
average rate of £162 22 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod

To date remuneration of £25,000 has been drawn on account A final fee of £10,710 36 wili be drawn on
completion and the remaining time wntten off A sum of £3,899 50 was incurred in the penod pnor to our
appointment which the creditors are not reguired to approve This time will be written off

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in refation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The third purpose of administration has been achieved in this iInstance, this being to realise property in order to
make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors In this instance RBSIF hold a debenture over the book
debts of the company As detatled in paragraph 2 5, £215,010 04 of book debts have been realised and paid
over to RBSIF directly RBSIF will suffer a shortfall in this instance

In additton the Company also granted a debenture to The National Westminster Bank Plc (*Nat West") At the
date of admnistration Nat West were owed some £32,000 in respect of an overdraft and approxmately

Jomnt Adminisirators' Progress Report
9 Apnl 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

52

53

61

62

63

64

65

£420,000 in respect of a loan agreement secured over property held by the holding company, Dexter Paints
Holding Limited We understand that this property loan has been transferred over to Dexter Paints Holding
Limited and that Nat West 1s likely to be repaid in full in that regard A sum of £35,000 has been pad to Nat
West in respect of fixed charge realisations

Preferential creditors

There are insufficient floating charge realisations to date to allow payment of the preferential creditor claims,
after discharging the administratton costs

Prescnbed Part for Unsecured Creditors

The administrators are required by taw, subject to certain rules, to set aside a proportion of the funds which
would normally be paid to the floating charge holder under the terms of its secunty, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors This is known as the *Prescnbed Part” where the charge 1s created after 15 September 2003 In this
instance, there are insufficient funds avallable after discharging the professional costs of the administration and
the preferential creditor claims  As a consequence there will be no requirement to calculate a prescnbed part

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

We are now in a position to finalise the admiristration

The proposals deemed approved by unsecured creditors and the resolutions approved by the secured and
preferential creditors are attached at Appendix O There have been no amendments or vanations to the

proposals and resolutions approved

As there are no funds avalable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors, 1 1s now appropnate fo dissolve the
Company

Attached at Appendix E 1s a copy of Form 2 35B, Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution The Joint
Administrators’ appointment will cease upon registration of Form 2 358 by Companies House

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

For and on behalf of
DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED

3.

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
9 April 2010

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
9 Apnl 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 OCTOBER 2008 TO 9 April 2010

Estimated Received Final Final

To Realise to date Postings Outcome
RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Book Debts Subject to Fixed Charge 204,000 00 215,010 04 - 215,010 04
Uncharged Book Debts (Dividend) - 575 - 575
Goodwill 35,000 00 35,000 00 - 35,000 00
Interest Nil 3919 - 3919
Work in Progress 5,000 00 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
Rates Refund Nil 1,567 46 - 1,567 46
Stock, Fixtures, Fittings, Plant and Machinery 19,500 00 19,500 00 - 19,500 00
Motor Vehicles 15,000 00 11,000 00 - 11,000 00
Admuinsstrators Trading Sales Nil 73200 - 73200
Residual Stock Nil 1,351 06 - 1,351 06
Sundry Refunds Nil 313347 - 3,133 47
Insurance Refund Nil 3,864 02 - 3,864 02
Refund of Wages Paid Nil - 5,777 52 5,777 52

278,500 00 296,202 99 5,777 52 301,980 51
PAYMENTS
Solicitors’ fees and disbursements 5,05500 - 5,655 00
Administrators’ Remuneration 25,000 00 10,710 36 35,710 36
Other professional fees 246 50 - 246 50
Bank Interest and Charges 60 00 - 6000
Wages and Salanes 577752 - 5,777 52
Administrators’ Disbursements 23837 - 238 37
Sundry Expenses 44 44 - 44 44
Insurance 93128 - 53128
Agents Fees & Expenses 4,307 00 - 4,307 00

(41,260 11) (10,710 36) {51,970 47)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditor - RBS (35,000 00) - {35,000 00)
Secured Creditor - RBSIF (215,010 04) - {215,010 04)
BALANCE IN HAND 4,932 84 (4,932 84) Nil

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
9 Apnl 2010




0Lz IMdy 6
1oday ssaifiold siojelsiuiLipy juior

SaNU|UI § ale SPUM 1Y

A 1781 24151 L0 651 18 L6l 000£2 54892 06 02¢ 70.89¢ {3) ;rey Aunoy efiesany

00006'sE £’z 0046L'G  ¥E9 00088 85 0048168 SOZ'L  0S¢est o8 009y A 000EF 9 009592 68 05 biy  BZL oL
00 S6€ 00 G6¢ 1]} - - - - - - - - - - - - 00 56¢ 0l suonefigsanu)
€0 691 000Z8°¢ 8¢e 00 0BE O " - 00SIE'T £51 - N - - - 05 248 gl 06 Zt5 Gl sBuyy spasgy uswiuieddy 1504
6621 05 766" 8 0S ¥0Z iz 00582 6l - - - - - - 00681 9 LTI 1% lwawiuioddy
18682 06 269 £2 05 L g - - - - 00 9% 4 0C €S A - - 00 L1S L UONBISIILIPY [BIBUAS)
00 82 00 £2¢ Gl - - - - - - 05 26 g - - - - 06 Sz¢ 0 - - J8p{0H amuagaq
g1 €9 00112 8 05 82 £ . - - - - - - - . : - . 05281 5 Guipery
L¥ 631 00 882 i - - . - 0052t Sl - - - - - 00 €9 FA - : SpJojpue]
GO 8Yl 00 V616 129 0S et bl 00088 85 006609 6.8 05299 S - - - - 00¢9 Z . y saniiqer]
0L 951 05 SLZ'S 948 050/1'c  E€EE - - 00 EZE'S £es 00 g6 62 - - - - 00895'L  6F 0069'F  &F sjassy
02 €5t 00 St 12 - - - - posLy 1g - - - - - - - - - - aoueInsy|
18 Iy 00 6041 G 0025¢ ¥e - - 00 £58 1S - - - - - - - - - . sjualfed g sidisoay
£ 05 651'2 eel 05 0p9 19 - - 00 9%9 8¢ 05 202 41 - - 00LE ¥l 0004 Z 05811 £ maInay 3 Aoimerg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Apnoy 1509 sjpun 1809 shup 1509 spup 1502 spuf 1509 spuf 1509 spun 1500 sjuf 1509 sijun 1503 suun
aberaay 0] ] p A0jensiuipy £ JOJeISIUIDY Z A0jRIISIutpYy | Jojelysinwpy Z 1obeusy } 1aBeuely 1afieueyy 10ju3g 1o

0107 HOYMVI L€ Ol S1SOO 3NIL SYOLVYLSININGY LNIOP

g XIANIddV

NOILVYLSININGY NI =03 LIWIN S1NIVd ¥31X3d




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner nvolvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on speciic case related matiers, e g report despatching, 1 charged

With effect from 1 January 2010 the foillowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curhis

Partner £395  Admunistrator 2 £190
Senior Manager £350 Adminisirator 3 £170
Manager 1 £300 Administrator 4 £120
Manager 2 £260  Support £0
Administrator 1 £210

We have not utilsed the services of any sub-coniraciors n this case
Professional Advisors

The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

On thts case we have used the professionat advisors hsted below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
SHM Smith Hodgkinson (valuation and disposal advice)  Hourly rate and disbursements
Cobbetts (Legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a parlicular case 15 recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a “calegory 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supples of inoidental services specifically dentfiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in conneckion with the case Also ncluded will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage Category 1 dishursements incurred
on this case are detailed i Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilites prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the adminstrator's remuneraion Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following tems of expenditure are ardinanly recharged on this basis and are beheved to be in line with the cost of
external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

No categary 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report
9 April 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the busmess, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 Ili appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Credrtors Voluntary Liquidation it 1s
further proposed that Andrew Poxon and John Titley be appointed Liquidators of the Company

3 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be dissolved as
soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

4 The Joint Administrators nvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former adwvisers of the Company

5 The Company may be placed into compulsory hquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor John Titley be appointed (joint) hquidator(s) of
the Company

RESOLUTIONS APPROVED BY THE SECURED & PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Resolution 1

Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
remuneration of the Jomnt Administrators be fixed by reference to time propesly spent by them and their staff in
attending fo matters ansing from the Administration, and the Joint Adminsstrators be authonsed to draw remuneration
as and when funds are avallable on account of their ime costs

Resolution 2
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detalled on the attached guide to fees

Resolution 3
The Jont Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 immed:ately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report
9 April 2010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2 35B, NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

APPENDIX E

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
9 Apnl 2010




